
COUNTY OF ERIE

CHRIS COLLINS
COL'NTY EXECUTIVE

June 22, 2011

The Honorable
Erie County Legislature
92 Franklin Street - Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Reconstruction of Penora Street (CR 23)
From Como Park Blvd. to William Street
Town of Lancaster, Erie County
Project No. CAP-CR23-11

Honorable Members:

The Department of Public Works is requesting the County Executive be authorized to award and
enter into an agreement with the responsible low bidder for the reconstruction of Penora Street
Project, establish a construction contingency and execute a change order with project engineers
Clark Patterson Lee for construction inspection and services during construction.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner. Thank you for your consideration on
this matter.

Sincere.11./
~
CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

RATH BUILDING' 95 FRANKLIN STREET' BUFFALO,N.Y.• 14202· (716) 858·6000· WWW.ERIE.GOV
Comm. 15E-18 
Page 1 of 14



To:
From:
Re:

Date:

SUMMARY

MEMORANDUM

Honorable Members ofthe Erie County Legislature
Department of Public Works/Office of the Commissioner
Reconstruction ofPenora Street (CR 23)
From Como Park Blvd. to William Street
Town of Lancaster, Erie County
Project No. CAP-CR23-11
June 22,2011

Request adoption ofresolution to authorize the County Executive to award and enter into an
agreement with the responsible low bidder for the reconstruction of Penora Street Project once
bids are taken and the lowest responsible bidder is determined, establish a construction
contingency, and execute a change order with project engineers Clark Patterson Lee for
construction inspection and services during construction, contingent upon the authorization of
the sale of the 20II bonds.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

The total cost for the construction phase of this project is currently estimated at $2,263,697.06,
and $763,697.06 is available in SAP B.21026 - 2010 Preservation of Roads and $1,500,000.00 is
available in SAP B.II025 20II Preservation of Roads.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Due to the summer Legislative recess during the months of August and September it is necessary
that this approval be granted, so that the contract can be awarded to allow the contractor to begin
construction as soon as possible.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Town of Lancaster has committed to taking over the ownership of the roadway once it is
rebuilt and accepted. In order not to delay the project, it is recommended the County Executive
be authorized to execute an agreement with responsible low bidder, establish the construction
contingency and execute a change order with project engineers Clark Patterson Lee once bids are
taken and analyzed and authorization of the sale of the 2011 bonds is made.

CONSEOUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

The construction phase of the Project will not be fully implemented in a timely manner and
therefore, not completed. As a result the turning over of the road to the Town of Lancaster will
be delayed.

Comm. 15E-18 
Page 2 of 14



STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

The lowest.responsible.bidder will be determined by the Department of PublicWorks, andafter
the bondsale is authorized a COntract will be awarded, the County Executive will executethe
construction contract, establish.a construction contingency, and executethenegotiatedchange
order withproject engineers ClarkPattersonLee. Construction will beginas soon as possible
dependingonthe weather and the availability ofmaterials. The Department ofPublic Works will
notify the Legislature, for information only, the bid results andcontractawardee.

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE REVIEW

The.proposedlegislation has beenreviewed by the Comptroller's Officeand is related to an
authorized. capitalproject for whichthereare sufficientappropriations for the actionproposed.

~:) cl)s!l I(I} felf'C'i'ECT:

C:<~;;n/)\!2 .it< S1R,?<bLr/--- s. ~f(f;b' ~77.(jt
LORNEH.'STEINHART
Deputy Comptroller B. //0 'J,. '::l p~
Comptroller's Office

@ C,<-,.IWI~1t-, '-f/.P.-<e'S JlI1 C, n4l .;;.,.,
GJSIEClls P.1<' />(c¥1 e. I/Oc,~ ~rr~ I Yk
FileCopy(DPW.6.22.l1-9.PenoraStreet Reconstruction.docx) f1. -)""('tiv'i.!-A.f pckt-f·c)j·";1.p

Cbf(P~.11~)1t S~J.dole
Of\t'<> '4I.rL Q.ol/ Bo~s~,1-e () ('(,l/(S /

1-~~~Kw.wul i: sr(c~-.
-i"f.',[~c.t-,q~ ~7lr0:;'Z,1a.C:!,01.
f /1 ~'t~

Comm. 15E-18 
Page 3 of 14



A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: Reconstruction ofPenora Street (CR 23)
From Como Park Blvd. to William Street
Town of Lancaster, Erie County
Project No. CAP-CRn-11

WHEREAS, the reconstruction of Penora Street Project will be advertised, bid, and ready
for award ofconstruction contract to the responsible low bidder; and

WHEREAS, this project for the reconstruction of Penora Street (CR 23) (the "Project")
was authorized by this honorable body via Comm.24E-17 of December 16, 2010; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project was approved and is available in SAP B.21026 - 2010
Preservation of Roads for $763,697.06 and in SAP B.II025 - 2011 Preservation of Roads for
$1,500,000.00, for a total amount available of$2,263,697.06; and

WHEREAS, due to the Legislative schedule during the summer months of August and
September it is necessary that this approval be granted, so that the Contract can be awarded to
allow the Contractor to begin construction as soon as possible; and

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate the reconstruction ofPenora Street, it will be necessary
for the County to execute the construction contract with the responsible low bidder and establish
a construction contingency; and

WHEREAS, a change order must be negotiated with Clark Patterson Lee for construction
inspection and services during construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be authorized and is hereby directed to award
and execute a contract for the reconstruction ofPenora Street Project Number CAP-CR23-11,
between the County of Erie and the lowest responsible bidder, establish a construction
contingency and execute a negotiated change order between the County of Erie and project
engineers Clark Patterson Lee, in an amount not to exceed $2,263,697.06, contingent upon
authorization of the 20II bond sale; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds for the reconstruction of Penora Street Project be allocated
from the 2010 Preservation of Roads Project fund (B.21026) in an amount of $763,697.06 and
also from the 2011 Preservation of Roads Project fund (B.l1025 ) in the amount of
$1,500,000.00, for a total, not to exceed, $2,263,697.06; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department ofPublic Works will inform the Erie County
Legislature, for information only, as to what contractor was the successful lowest responsible

Comm. 15E-18 
Page 4 of 14



bidder for the reconstruction of Penora Street, Project Number CAP-CR23-11; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be instructed to forward five (5) certified
copies of this resolution to the Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and
one copy each to the Office ofthe County Executive, the Division of Budget and Management,
and the Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 15E-18 
Page 5 of 14



STATE OF NEW YORK
LEGISLATURE OFERIE COUNTY

CLERK'S OFFICE

BUFFALO, N.Y., December 16,2010
TOWHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

lHEREBl'C£R.TIFY', That at the 27fllSession ofthe LegislatureofErie County, held
in the Legislative Chambers, ill tile CityofBuffalo, all the Sixteenth day ofDecember, 2010 A.D., a
Resolution was adopted,ofwhich thefollowing is a (rile copy:

Vl.HEREAS~ Erie Countyhasmany roads that.are wholly contained wlihln a munlclpalltyandhave
lowtrafficvolume; and .

il11d
WHEREAS, It is to the County'sadvantage to tumthese roadways backto thelocalmunicipalities;

\VIiEREAS, recently some localmunfcipalitles have expressed 'an interest in assuming ownership
andmaintenanceofthc:sc.roads;and

WHEREAS, before construction canccmrnence.theseroads are in need of design; and

WHEREAS, funds existin SAPProjectnumber B.2100I (2010Capital Overlay Program) for work
onPenoraStreet(CR 23)in the Townof Lancaster; and

WHEREAS; theDepartmentof PublicWorks desirestouse thesefunds to begindesignworkon this
roadway; and

WHBREAS, the Townof Lancasterwillbe replacinga waterlinealongPenoraStreet andas-apart of
this waterlinereplacement project,hasagreed to contribute funds towards thepavingof Penor. Street.

NOW,THEREFORE, BE IT

llliSOLVED. thatthe Erie CountyLegislature authorize' the County Executive to enterinto a
contract for Engineering Service' for theDesignoftheReconstruction/Rehabilitation of PenoraStreet(CR
23)in theTown ofLancasterwith ClarkPatterson Lee of Buffalo, New Yorkfor anamount of$350,OOO.00;
andbe' it further

RESOLYED, SAPI'rojectB.21001.CapitalOverlay Program, will be utilizedto performthe
necessarystudyand designof Penora Street(CR 23) in the TownofLancaster:and beit further

RESOLVED, thatthe Clerkof the Legislature forward three (3)certifiedcopiesof this resolutionto
theDepartment of PublicWorks, Officeof the Commissioner, andone copyeach10 the Officeof the County
Executive,the Divisionof Budgetand Management, and the Officeofthe Comptroller,

REFERENCE, CO:MM. 24E·17 (;t010) AS AMENDED

ATTEST

/yl--
ROBERT M. GRABER
Cterk of'theLeglslature ofErle county Comm. 15E-18 

Page 6 of 14



OFFICE OFTHE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE; 6/27111

PROJECT TITLE: B.21026 2010 Preservation ofRoads - Construction

1) IS THE REASON FORTHISCO~CTCONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES NO ~~~

IF NO, RETURN TIDS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT

IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES s 4,200,000,00

TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS s 4,200,000,00

LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE 'IODATE $ 3,436,302,94

TOTAL COMMITMENTS s 0

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATEOF REQUEST $ 763,697.06

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 763,697.06

o$ ~~-"'--"---NET AVAILABLE APpROPRIATIONS

COMMENTS: Cash in project: $763,697.06

REQUEST DENIED: ~~~~ ~ _

DATE: \l~" Q, <7 ''2 Qil
(? 4
\,.-

V :ACCOlintingiCilpilallRule2..34IComptroller Appropriation Review.docComm. 15E-18 
Page 7 of 14



20iO,CONSOlIDATEDREBa

fl>TIf'.l:!t1M.!~~NT B; 2010 CAPITAL BUDGET BOND RESOLUTION w PROJECTCOMP NENTS ;
.-.~-

_.J- ...•• _ .• ---
I i ~, ResQ#25·2010 D,td, 2f4f1I}Comm.~eS es.emencec 2010

COLUMN# A A-1 B C 0 E • G

UNE SAP PROJECT()!:S{;RIP!lbN SPECIFIC OR ES11I\11ATED AM,OUNTOF STATE.or LOCALSOURCE PPU CAPITAL

NO. PROJ~ CLASS MAXIMUM'COST
BONOS FEDERAL AID

REVENUE
S~11,OOa PROJECT DETAILS BUOGETPAGE

"n {Qbjectorpurpos&) , llliI"~"cn CVDCCIE!)

15yrs; ThiS" is thl:!thlrd:yearofa1i:teen year programt~tn<linteirfour

Par. 20 1,18$ centerline mite~of roads. The planl~to rebuild or

12 B.2102a 2010PRESERVATION OF~OADS· C $ 4:200,000 s 4j200~OOO
rehabUltate various roads throughout the 'County based on

6-107.111&118CONSTRUCTiON (COUNTVWIDE) pavementccndltlcn ~Un9needs~Roadshave been evarcateu
a~ranked ,based ofl,90nditions :with '~peclflc 'estimates
cevelcceo-oer.roadteaddressconcerns.

2010P,RESERVA-riON OF ~OYI'$. Th1$isthethird year of sfl'looti)'earprogramto maintain the

13 6.21027 BRIDGESAND CULVERTS - C $ 2,000,OQO s 2,OOO~OOO
Par, 10 278: bridge:>,greatj:lr than.20'on CountYhighways, and 449

B~107,111 & 11B
CONSTRUCTION·(COUNTYWIDEj $01311 .bridg.eswlth spansbetween mae S·to 20' 'that have to

bernalntalned or reoiaced;

2010PRESERVATlP~ OF 20yrs. This isthe Wrd yearoh.:fileen yearprosram to maintain-the

14 B.21028 BRIDGSSANDCLJLVcRTS- RIGHT C s 500,000 s soc.ceo Par; 10 278 brlQ9$ ,greater than 20' on County hIghways. and 4,49 8-107,'112 & 118
OF-WAY(COUNTYWICE) small bridgesWith spans between than S'to 2O'that have to

be.maintained Or reoiaced.

Z010P:RESERVATJONOF 5yrs. This is the third.year of enaeen year program10 maintain the

15 e.21029 BRIDGESANDCULVf;R,TS.- C $ 2,000,000 s 2,000,000
Par,622nd 27a bridges greater than 20'on County hIghways and 449

8;107,112&11B
DESIGN (COUNTYWIDE>' srnaUbridges with spans between tnan 5'10.20' that haveto,

be maintained or reolaced.
5yrs,

Thlsprojeet'wiU fundthe:lnspectionandPoteritialdeslgflof tilePar,62(.2rid)
2010 DAM SAFETY AND

ten damsthatare ownedbythe County; Inspections would be

16 B.21030 PRESERVATION w INSPECTION, S s 500.000 s 500,000 done on enas ,neede<j ~iSand,n~cBssarydeslgn ot repatrs
B~107,~12&t18

DESIGN.,(CO,UNTYWIDE> made to meet the NY$DEC guidelines.• Presently, the County
ownsone high haza~d dam'3ndon¢{l1edll.lmhazard damwith
the remaln1ngb€ling Jew h2lzsrl:,dams.

s srs. ThlsproJect iii" the design of: the sw.bllizatlon and
Par.62(?nd) reecosmctlcn of '200 Lf of13lirdlck Road adjacent to

17 B.21031: 2010USACE"DESIGN (AMHERST) s $ 225.000 s 225,000 'ronewanoe Creek. Thtsts a jo!ntlYfundedproje:e:t with·th.e
B~107, 112&118BURDICKRD United 'States ArmyCorpsof,.Eng10ee~ (l)SACE).USACE

pays the: flrst:$100,OOO then the ccsrts spllt5Q.50 between
USACEandthe COLJntV;

30 yrs. Ttlispro]ect Is theright-Of.:.W<!y··needed for approxlm:;Jtely cne-
Par; 21 hslfmileof l'iopki~sRoadadJacent to Ransom Creek..Ttae is,. B.21032 2010USACE- RIGBT OFWAY S s 100;000 $ 100,000 a jolnUywndedproject With the L;Jnlted StateSArm~ Corpsof B-107,112:&118(AMHERST) HOPKiNSRD Engineers (USACE). The costls split SS-;35 betweenUSACE

;;Jnd ,theCountyWlth a cap of $1,500.000 or: USACE
participation.

1f)'yrs; Thisprcij~ls the feconstru,cti0n of apprOKimately cne-hel
Par.20 mile of Hopkins. Road,adjacentto. Ransom Creek-. This-le a

19 6.21033 2010USACE:,CONSTRUCTlON $ $ 920,000 s 920;000 jo[nUYfun~edp:rolect with the Unlte~ States. Army Corps 0
B~107,113& 118(AMIiERST)HOPKINSRD Engineers (USAC?E), 'rne.cost is spllt 65--35 between USACE

and the CountY with a cap of $1~500,OOOonUSACE

participation.

5yrs. Thsproject, state porrutant Dischargi:>E;rlminallon System
Par.622i1d (SPDES), is mappingof stormwater sheQ area, stcrm sewer

2010ENVIRONMENTAL systemSridreceiving· waters. New York StateDECJ\~S4
20 8:21034 COMPuANCaSPDES s s 300,000 S 300;000 permit held by iheCountyrequires that the mapping to the 8~107, 113& 118

(COUNTYW~DE) extent possible ttike place withinthetwo yetir me of theparmiI
wltl:lprollmlnary.etorm sewer shed mappingto be .compieted
In2010;

PageSof7 Comm. 15E-18 
Page 8 of 14



Projects Budget Consumption Report Date: 06/27/2011 P<.ge, 1 / 4

Fund/Group
Fund:s Cent:e,r *
Funded Program B.21026

410 •• 520
(*

(2::J10 pz-eaez-vat.Lonvof Roads: - Construction

9::ii1i§'iij'a;L)J3jiClg§ I?Ad:i;usitme,j't:S i ·1 ;¢u'i-i;e41:'J,i!l,i\i:J,§~£;1 J;~1t;gm::t;it$j"'!>'$;;'fl!'ih;i}\.¢t:u41sT ,i;
445016 >; '"preiri(Ori::0l:>:l~gacio.ns;
475000 .t. ,.' ... ·",·.Gen Obhg·.Bond .. Proo,.1 4,200,000.00- 4,200,000.00-

378,029.92­
3,82l,970.08-

I I!U!L~~E~~
* Revenue. 4,200,000.00-

4.,200,0.00.00

4,200,000.00-

4,200,000.00

4,200,000.00-

794 476 00
1,575 932 56
1,026 403 13

39 491. 25

* Expense,

**Cbmmitment Item

4,200,000.00 4,200,000.00 3,436,302.94

763,6n.06-

Comm. 15E-18 
Page 9 of 14



Cap"tal Trial Balance Date Printed: 06/27/2011 Client;100 Page: 2 of 2

r'und (s): 400 .. 599 Fi"cal Xear: 2011
Period: 1 to

Project(s) :B.21026
16

2010 Preservation of ROads " construction

i~·!i~~.>i~m~i!~~~~;~~1¥.i9~~aCTS;·AND'·'F~EB
* Expendj,tu,res

:<S:.~~;:htttbYi,p.~$l:':18i~\~W~~'!'1~~?B.~Sf~~~¢:fi:.~~·$)i:WG.tn

*

*

;"r,-',~·;.-- --- -- ._---

~nn~,.·,,·'i~tIi~i~:::::~~~~11~~El•.....•
Balance Sheet

1j~·g6g.·••••.•.a~~~~··g~igm~~~f~gBB~I~~~·i····,·i;"·· .
Revenues

1,254,753.53
491,056.47·

763,697.06

378,029.92"
3,821,970.08"
4,200,000.00"

794,476.00
1,575,932.56
1,026,403.13

39,491.25
3,436,302.94

491,056.47

491,056.47

491,056.47"

491,056.47"

763,697.06

763,697.06

378,029.92"
3,821,970.08"
4,200,000.00"

794,476.00
1,575,932.56
1,026,403.13

39,491.25
3,436,302.94

** ':'btal 491,056.47 491,056.47-

Comm. 15E-18 
Page 10 of 14



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 6/27/11

PROJECTTITLE: B.ll025 2011 Preservation of Roads ~ Construction

1) IS THE REASON FOR THISCO~CTcONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES NO ~__

IF NO,.RETURN TIDS REQUESTTO THEDEPARTMENT

IF YES,COMPLETE THEFOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES $ 1,500,000.0()

TOTAL PROJECTAPPROPRIATIONS $ 1,500,000.00

LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE $ 0

TOTAL COMMlTMENTS s 0

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATEOF REQUEST $ 1,500,000.00

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1,500,000.00

o$ -"-NETAVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS

COMMENTS: Thereis currently 110cashin the project, however, thisproject wiIlbe partof
theupcoll1ing 2011 BondSale. Once theHondSale occurs, therewill besufficientfunding for
the actionrequested,

REQUEST APPROVED: -\74~""""''--./,./.-..c'-'''-4"''"'-''>-A!-''''"4-~~

REQUEST DENIED: ~

DATE: A.,At')"v '$,(4 Q(} N
\.!

V.Accounring/Capjtal/Rulc2 .J4/COll1ptTqlfer.Appropriation Review.docComm. 15E-18 
Page 11 of 14



2Q11CONSOUOATEDRESQ

ATTAC!"iM.e:NTS: ," ,_..,." . .. -_ .. 2lt11 APITAL BO E·OLUT10r-.r~P J TC MP NE - .._.. . -- . · - BondRoso# 7B.;2011,·i:Hd.4/28/11
COLUMN#. A A-1 B C 0 e F G

UNE: $"" PROJeC'TDEsCRIPTrOt-: SPECIRC.Ct.ASS ESTIMAtED AMOUNTOF STA'TEcr
I.OCAL.SOURC~

PPU CAPITAL.

P~~. SONDS F;~;~l.AJO Scc,11.00., BIJOGETPAGE PROJECT DESC'R!PTION
NO. (objector- piJrposo) ORCoMBINAnOti MAxiMUM COST

AU_Tll<>""oD c.Il,n R.EVENUe . ~~fn....n~ll' .:E
'rhls proj~~ wiUprovldeth~,local COlJnlY5hai'e~tch, lorurids supplJedbyPHWA,
FEtylAandWEP. Work Ml ccnset of repoirr;10dOm<lgedinrraslructur~dueto

201fFEMA.FHWAAND ..~.
1;387,500S 15;612,~0

15yrs.
dedaredd1sas1ers. The St0leandFec;jemlshore of lhis,proJect'lot::Jls S15,612,500;

• B.110;;!2 MATCH/ROADREVONSffiUCTlO C s 17.000.000$ Par.20 6-107, 111&118 Totalprojeelcost Is $17.000,OQO, .Fundswlll be usec".on.lrlfr"Slruclur,eincludino bul
(COU~lYWlnF.) notHmltedlo: Z<;lQrVaJl~y Ro:l.d. Now OrcgOTl Road;V~rmont HillRoad. Jennlngs

Road, ~~;lCRo;:ld,WestBOd<er Road..HuntersCraekRoad.SpringvJUo BcstonRoad,
Vauohn lrootand WeslThen Rood.

10 B/11023 2011FEMAPROJECTSlROAO s s 100,000 • 100.00'0 15,yrs. B-107111 & 118,Thts'wlll fun~englnaerlhgdeslgn servlbesfor lwoprojeCisprevlousJYdomagcdby
DESIGN COUNTYWIDE' Par. 20 ' ·iS€!vern sterrrei zear V311hRoadSite:2 Zlnd VermontStree! sttea.

11 B,11024 2011FEMA PRQJECTSfROAO c $ 10,000 $ 10;000' 20 vre. a-107.111 & 118~Thrs,wlli'(undROWaCquISillon forVermOlll,S\rect:.S;le g,Tclwn cifHQlltmd.RIGHT-oF~WAY tCOUNTY\NIDE\ Par: 10

2011PRESERVATION OF ROADS
iThlsIs the fourth yel)rof:;j nfteenycpr PIogrnmt9:trolnloln OIir1.187ccnlerllne miles

1:; . 6;11025 C $ 1,500,000$ 1,SOO,OOO 15yrs. 6-107 112 & 11sl,ofr03ds.The.plan Is 10rebuild Dr rehablil13tewrlous roods lhrolJghoL;llhe COunl
CONSTRUCTION·(COUNTVWIDE) Par. 20 • . ;IbasedonpavernentOOlldluonfDlln9 neWS,RQadshove bacnevZlll.lOled and ranked

basedon condillons,wl\hscecmcesumates developedper-road10eecress concerns.

2011PRESER,vATIONOF 20yri Thlslstnefourth year cr a uneen yearpr09ram to malntsl111he27e brldget.9rOate
13 8.11026 BRIDGES AND,t;l!LVERTS C • 1,000,000 s 1.000,000 ~107;112&11e than20'00 CountyhlghM:lysand460 sn1::,l1l brldgeswilho·sp"n between5'1020' thall

cn-NSTRUCTION'"'ICOUN1YWIDE'l Por.·O hoveto be maintained-andor reolaced.
201' PRESERVATION OF 5yrs; This ~ the fouMyearof anneen yearprogrnni tornointZlln the 278 bmlgcs'grewler

"
B,11027 BRIDGESANDCUWE~TS S $ 122,900 $ 122,900 Par•.G2(2nd) B.:.107, 112& 118 than20' Otl:GountyhJghw:lysand 460.·SlTi;;l11 bridgeswilhtl· span Det\lleon·S' 1020' mat

DESIGN'COUNTYWIDE: have10he mainlalnedMc/on'enbced;

2011 BLOOMINGDALE/JOHN AND
1,000,000 15 yrs.

&'107.112& 118
This projeclls a twoyeoforogr':iim for completereccnseucuonorB~oOI'tnOdoie!John

15 8,11028 DUERRROAD;BRrGHTQN AND c • MOO,eoD S Par;20 Duerr. Qnghton, and Ei:lstAve located In Akron, Orc~rd Park and TOf1::JWonda.
EASTAVENUE(COUNTYWlDE)

201~OAMSAFETYAND ThlsproJectWlUfund Ihercc?nslruc-Jio.n or Ihetond,::)~nslhOl CFe OWNd bY·llll~Collhty

" e~11029
PRESERVATION c • 750,000 s 750,000 20yrs. a-,101,H2 &118 Inspectionswould be done on en asneeded bas's one repolrs rnscc to rY1GCl the
RECONSTRU~ION Par. 10 NYSDECgl,lIdelll1es. Ptos¢qlly.lheCounty o~ns.one.high.hozol"d d:lm and One
COUN'TY'of.o1DE mediumhazarddamlN\ththe remalnlna bclMlow~zord dams.

2011EMERGENCY BRIDGeWORK 5YJ<:~

The COI.lntyhas 27B .brldaes.·9fe3ter·lhZ1n~· on.Counly highW.1ys.and 460 M1::JII

17 8.11030 S $ 150.000 s 150,000 B,107.113 &116 brldseswllhs span between. 5' to-2Q' Ih"t have 10be m::Jit'ltained; This prcjeclwould
DESiGN(COUNTYV'IIDE) por.62(2nd) be.used 10address emergencydeSign workfor·b'rldgeslhot ore Ilormcddurlog the

Ins ecuce "'" es.

2011EMERGENCVSRIDGEWORK The County has 276 bridgeS greater lhon20' on Counly'hfghwOYl\ ond 460 sm:Jll

rs B;11031 RECONS"tRUCTION C $ 500,000 s 500,000
20yn;~

B-107;113~ 118 brldgeswl1,h 3 span between5' to 20' Ih:.llhaW;l to be molnl,?lned. This projec!YIOLJld
Par. '0 be-usedto address emer9encyreconslrl1clJonwor~ fer brldgo:.osthtlt.')re,fbgoe<l Curln

(COUNTYVViOE) theln5~ctloncvel(')s.

2011eNvtRONMEf\c'TAL
i"'1S prqJecl,Siate,PollulonlDlsc!largeEllmln::JtionSyslem lSPDESj; Is tho second

5yrs. yearof;::I mul\l~ye3r:proJectto completelhe lTUlppingof slorl1'1vrolershedareo, storm,. 8;11032 COMPLIANCe:SPDES s $ 3tJ0.OOO s ::300;000 Par. 62(2nd) 60107; 113& 116 sewer systemand receiVingwalers, New YorkSlalepEC ,!v1S4permi:'hold by Ihe
(COUN'TVWiDE) Countyrequtresthal.lhenupplng.'to lhecl<tel'ltpoS$Jb!e,toke pece wlltll0 the nveyear

ute of,thepennll with pr-elimlnZl/Yslorrn sewer shed mopping.

2011VlOEO~D DOORCONTRO iThts proJectwlllfl1nd replacement01 tho.secvrlly vldeosystcm w!lh new upnmdec

20 Aili007 UPGRADES·,ERIECQUNTY '
C • 1;'300.000 • 1,900,000 SyrS. 8-107.114, & components.suchP,S .. eemeree. .dOt::i proce>islnglslor:ogeequ!pmenl ·an.d use

CORRECTIONAL FACILITY& Par. 32 119 Interlac:e.s..awWolsoreplaeeexlsllnQdGterklr~ledeonlroll11achanisml.: fOflhc SCC\irll
HOLDING CENiE:R doors Ihroudhoutboth fae/lilles.

!This projectwill fund'necessary kiboratoryjrlSlrvmenlolJoo.uP9~dfJS romeel dlQQnOSti

201tPUSUC HEALTHLAB
testll1gcapabllll.les,and. capatltlcs:. Currf:nlinslrUmenlaUon Is tcsec on olde

21 A.1100e INSTRUMENTATION S $ 710,000 s 454,"-00 S 255;600
5yrs. &-107,114-;115, te'ehnolcgyand hos re<1chedllSUSefullifespon; Improvementoflhslru!'l'1enlaUonwll1

IMPRQVEMENTS(BIJFFALO)
Par.22 & 119 ptOVId e sble-d~thc.:art tapOOWltles10.support le~,Un[l or.pobl'lC he:.llH1 :-JW1lrQnce Ih::Jl

lsnoldupllcaled Jl\lheweslemreglon-of NIilWYork Sble. Sl\3leold 01 S2S5~6JO Is
avaUable for this projectmakll1Q IhelOlalpmJecl 5710:.000;

This projectwill {llndlhereplacement or Ihecurreot P<llhAsSjsl SOltWiJre programlhol

2011 MEOICALEXAMINER ~ 5 yr.... B~1ci7,115, &
tracks nnd reports·on de:llh and loxlcology~sework, Including dr1nki"l9~nd 'd~g

22 A.~ 1009 SOFnNAREUPGRADES C $ 260.000 $ 260,000 lntQ>tl\::<llloo while driving ,cases., F'O!hA:;~ist Is.nolangor ::;~pporle<l.ty .115. P,)r~l

(BUFFAlO)
P;;lr.32 119 cornp<1nynortsll :;;upporied by the Coun1r.:-DISS dep::Jrlment. Th<:: replocemen

~rel$V\!!rllQ CME&UMSsqllw:lmondthc pr~.jeclil"1clv~~ssci!l~'..t,r0;<, II1s1<lIl;ltlor
andtransition ofallokl flIesoveron elan! wel?knenrJc.

20'11 ERIECOMMUNITY :COLLEGE 5,", This projectprovIdesrorlheacqiJlsHion01varJouspiCCCS of cqulpro;:nt. ThisInd,Jd~
2' E.11001

EaUlPMENT(COUNTYWIDE) C • 1.BOO,OOO • 1,600,000 Par. 32 6.108,115..&12a vehlcles;bulldlngs3ndgroundsequipment,!obor:lloryand lechnicalequlpment<ls well
as fumlture andfflllures foralllhreec:lml'lUses.

P::Jge;30f4
Comm. 15E-18 
Page 12 of 14



I$R",it <d,1 "j. ""'0'" E'"'' "'"", llo!.
Q:Ti",),!'ii;'@'~ ~ 'Q Mill! L'~ 'Ll,i\'l~'

:1.~OO.ll'OO~DO­
I.50"0;OOO.(jD
r.50B.068~6a

.. ···:1;50a;OO9.a6

:,·Ay.a11able:
.:" .. :.1.U5D

,

xctuat..
- J USD

,

LSO.O,SOQ,ptJ
1,590,000.0.0........ '·l:~:::::~:g:

'" "t ;590,000.00
l,5119,HOILOO
1 ,SilO,OUlLOD
1,5OQ;oOO,DD

. Planned
".. :'::. ',..'.1, USll.

c-: PRJ IL1t625 .- ,-
.oL- iiBS~B':-Ha2!( '~"'-,;'-'> ­
'I L~ _JJ;l~.:?_~Jl~2&-".jj~ ".:.- .
t~ Resu1t "";'''', '..,' ,'"

Comm. 15E-18 
Page 13 of 14



TO: LORNE STEINHART, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING RULE 55

CONTRACT APPROVALCtIECKLIST ~

CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS~

-
REOUESTING DEPARTMENT

1. CONTRACTOR'S NAME

2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

3. PROJECT NUMBER

4. PROJECT TITLE

5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

6. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

7. PERFORMED BY

Date Sent to Comptroller'sOffice;

COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5

Consultant - ClarkPatterson Lee
Contractor - TBD

NOt to Exceed$2,263,697.06

'B.21026 - $763,697.06
BJ1025 - $1,500,000.00

2010 PreservationofRoads
2011 Preservation ofRoads

Fundingquestions; CharlesA. 'Sickler, PE at 8372
Letter pickup: Lynn Sachaat 8301

June 24,2011

Comm. 15E-18 
Page 14 of 14




